Revenue (27) 31,531.8 21,569.6

Changes in inventories – 6.3 – 18.3

Cost of materials – 29,829.6 – 19,865.2

Personnel expenses (28) – 877.8 – 901.8

Amortization, depreciation, and impairment (29) – 199.9 – 184.7

Other operating income (30) 36.3 41.0

Other operating expenses (31) – 374.1 – 434.7

Impairment gains (+)/losses (–) on trade receivables (16) 0.2 – 3.4

Income from investments accounted for using the equity method (12) 21.8 19.9

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 302.4 222.4

Finance income (32) 21.0 21.7

Finance costs (32) – 60.4 – 86.4

Net finance costs – 39.4 – 64.7

Profit before taxes 263.0 157.7

Income taxes (33) – 72.3 – 42.6

Profit after taxes 190.7 115.1

   thereof attributable to the shareholders of Heraeus Holding GmbH 183.1 109.2

   thereof attributable to non-controlling interests (19) 7.6 5.9

* Revenue and cost of materials restated as described in (2b)

36

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
of Heraeus Holding GmbH, Hanau, for the period January 1 to December 31, 2020

2020 2019

€ million Note
Amount

before taxes
Tax expense/ 

income
Amount after

taxes
Amount

before taxes
Tax expense/ 

income
Amount after

taxes

Profit after taxes 263.0 – 72.3 190.7 157.7 – 42.6 115.1

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of net liability arising from
defined benefit pension plans (21) – 49.5 – 8.5 – 58.0 – 89.6 17.5 – 72.1

Items that have been or can be reclassified to
profit or loss

Currency translation adjustment – 86.9 – – 86.9 28.5 – 28.5

Currency translation adjustment reclassified to
profit or loss – 0.6 – – 0.6 – 0.3 – – 0.3

Share of other comprehensive income of invest-
ments accounted for using the equity method – 7.2 – – 7.2 2.8 – 2.8

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash
flow hedges (39a) 2.2 – 0.7 1.5 1.2 – 0.4 0.8

Cash flow hedges reclassified to profit or loss (39a) – 1.2 0.4 – 0.8 3.6 – 1.1 2.5

Other comprehensive income – 143.2 – 8.8 – 152.0 – 53.8 16.0 – 37.8

Total comprehensive income 119.8 – 81.1 38.7 103.9 – 26.6 77.3

thereof attributable to the shareholders of Heraeus
Holding GmbH 31.7 71.2

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 7.0 6.1

H E R A E U S   |   F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S 37

Consolidated cash flow statement
of Heraeus Holding GmbH, Hanau, for the period January 1 to December 31, 2020

€ million Note 2020 2019

Profit after taxes 190.7 115.1

Amortization, depreciation, impairment, and reversal of impairment of
non-current assets (10) (11) 199.4 183.9

Net finance costs (32) 39.4 64.7

Distributions received from associates and joint ventures 11.6 13.6

[…]

Group is guaranteed sufficient liquidity. Its rating ensures that it can access both the short-term commercial-paper
market and the long-term capital market. It also holds sufficient cash and cash equivalents and has unutilized loan
facilities with various banks. Risk concentrations are minimized by limiting the amounts invested at individual,
selected investment-grade banks.

The risk of liquidity shortages is monitored by Corporate Treasury. Effective cash management and the ability to
access sufficient liquidity even in times of crisis minimize the risk of the Heraeus Group being unable to meet its
financial obligations.

(g) Sensitivity analysis

Heraeus uses sensitivity analysis to analyze market risk. The following table shows sensitivity to potential movements
in the US dollar exchange rate within reasonable parameters. All other variables remain constant. The impact on
profit before taxes of the Heraeus Group is caused by changes in the fair values of financial assets and liabilities.
The Group’s risk arising from exchange rate movements in respect of all other currencies is not material.

€ million
Change in USD/EUR

exchange rate
Impact on

profit before taxes
Impact on

shareholders’ equity

2020 + 5% – 10.2 – 4.1
– 5% 9.2 3.7

2019 + 5% – 1.3 – 4.5
– 5% 1.2 4.1

H E R A E U S   |   F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S 75

	 39	 Derivative financial instruments

a) Cash flow hedges

In 2020, the rules for hedge accounting were applied for hedging cash flows. The hedges are to protect Heraeus
against fluctuations in exchange rates for transactions in 2021 that had already been contractually agreed. As of
December 31, 2020, there were currency forwards in the amount of €77.9 million € (2019: €85.6 million) that had
been entered into in order to hedge cash flows.

The transactions for hedging cash flows arising from anticipated future sales in 2021 have been classified as highly
effective. As a result, an unrealized gain of €2.2 million (2019: €1.2 million), taking account of deferred tax